(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.847, Diabetes, Endocrinology and Metabolic Research; 93.848, Digestive Diseases and Nutrition Research; 93.849, Kidney Diseases, Urology and Hematology Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: April 3, 2014.

David Clary,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2014–07862 Filed 4–8–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## National Institutes of Health

# Center for Scientific Review; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

*Name of Committee:* Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Member Conflict: AIDS and AIDS Related Research.

Date: April 15–16, 2014.

*Time:* 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

*Contact Person:* Robert Freund, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5216, MSC 7852, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–435– 1050, *freundr@csr.nih.gov.* 

This notice is being published less than 15 days prior to the meeting due to the timing limitations imposed by the review and funding cycle.

*Name of Committee:* Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Cancer Biology.

Date: May 8, 2014.

*Time:* 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place*: National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone Conference Call).

*Contact Person:* Charles Morrow, MD, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for

Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 6202, MSC 7804, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–451– 4467, morrowcs@csr.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: April 3, 2014.

#### Carolyn Baum,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2014–07861 Filed 4–8–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## **National Institutes of Health**

# National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Board of Scientific Counselors, National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke.

The meeting will be closed to the public as indicated below in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended for the review, discussion, and evaluation of individual intramural programs and projects conducted by the National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke, including consideration of personnel qualifications and performance, and the competence of individual investigators, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

*Name of Committee:* Board of Scientific Counselors, National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke.

Date: May 4–6, 2014.

*Time:* 6:00 p.m. to 12:00 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate personal qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

*Place:* Residence Inn Bethesda, 7335 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20814.

*Contact Person:* Alan P. Koretsky, Ph.D., Scientific Director, Division of Intramural Research, National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke, NIH, 35 Convent Drive, Room GF144, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435–2232, *koretskya@ninds.nih.gov*.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.853, Clinical Research Related to Neurological Disorders; 93.854, Biological Basis Research in the Neurosciences, National Institutes of Health, HHS). Dated: April 2, 2014. **Carolyn Baum,**  *Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.* [FR Doc. 2014–07860 Filed 4–8–14; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4140–01–P** 

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### Fish and Wildlife Service

[FWS-R7-R-2013-N257; FF07R05000 FVRS84510700000 14X]

# Minor Boundary Adjustment; Kodiak National Wildlife Refuge, Alaska

**AGENCY:** Fish and Wildlife Service, Interior.

# ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, the Secretary of the Interior, acting through the Regional Director, Alaska Region, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, has made a minor modification to the boundary of the Kodiak National Wildlife Refuge. This action incorporated a 2,333-acre parcel, adjacent to the Refuge and managed by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), into the Refuge.

**DATES:** BLM provided written concurrence for the boundary adjustment on December 27, 2012. Notification to Congress of the proposed boundary change was provided on January 06, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Douglas Campbell, Acting Chief, Division of Realty and Conservation Planning, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 1011 East Tudor Road, Mail Stop 211, Anchorage, AK 99503– 6199.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Douglas Campbell, 907–786–3907. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The parcel

is within a larger area that was formerly the Karluk Indian Reservation. Pursuant to section 17(d)(1) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of December 18, 1971, and Public Land Order 5188 signed on March 15, 1972, revoked land reserves within Alaska, including the Karluk Indian Reservation, were set aside for the use or administration of Alaska Native affairs. As a result, all the land and Alaska Native land claims within the boundary of the former Karluk Indian Reservation came under the administration of the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Department of the Interior.

The parcel is described as Sections 26, 27, 28, and 30, Township 30 South, Range 31 West, Seward Meridian.